
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Wednesday, 26th January, 2022 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'A' - The 
Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the last Meeting held on 17 November 
2021   

 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Guidance   (Pages 7 - 32) 

 Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee. 
 

 

5. Progress Report on Previous Committee Items   
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Upgrade of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill 
Lane) to Bridleway   

 

(Pages 37 - 88) 

7. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Public Right of Way from Snape Lane, in the Parish 
of Warton to its Continuation as Bridleway Yealand 
Conyers 17   

 

(Pages 89 - 140) 



8. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Addition of Footpath along Hobson's Lane, Over 
Kellet   

 

(Pages 141 - 196) 

9. Highways Act 1980 - Sections 25/26  
Creation or Dedication of Bridleway on Green Hill 
Lane Nether Kellet   

 

(Pages 197 - 198) 

10. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

11. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 9 March 2022 at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 at 10.30 
am in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, 
Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Sue Hind (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Salter 
J Burrows 
A Cheetham 
L Cox 
M Goulthorp 
C Haythornthwaite 
 

D Howarth 
J Parr 
J Oakes 
A Clempson 
M Clifford 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Temporary changes 
 
County Councillor Mark Clifford replaced County Councillor Terry Aldridge. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last Meeting held on 15 September 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Guidance 

 
A report was presented providing guidance on the law relating to the continuous 
review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law 
and actions taken by the authority in respect of certain Orders to be made under 
the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Resolved: That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

5.   Progress Report on Committee Items 
 

A report was presented providing an update on the progress made in relation to 
matters previously considered by Committee. 
 
Committee noted that although the term 'applications' had been used for 

convenience these were not all formal applications made under Schedule 14 of 

the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 but included some cases where sufficient 

evidence had been discovered or presented to the county council to indicate an 

investigation was appropriate. 

The Chair informed Committee that funding had now been made available for an 

additional Public Path Order Officer, which should help with the delay in 

processing applications. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
6.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Investigation into Public Rights on Moss Lane, Overton 
 

A report was presented on an application for Footpath Overton 1 – known as 
Moss Lane - to be upgraded to Bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, as shown on the Committee plan attached to the agenda 
papers between points A-F. 
 
A site inspection had been carried out in October 2020. 
 
A variety of maps, plans and other documents had been examined to discover 
when the route came into being, and to try to determine what its status may be. 
 
Details of the evidence examined in support of making an Order were provided to 
Committee. There was no evidence against making an Order. 
 
Committee were advised that if they were content there was sufficient evidence 
of a vehicular highway along the application route, then the Natural Environment 
and Rural Communities Act 2006 would have extinguished modern mechanically 
propelled vehicular rights, leaving the route to be appropriately recorded as a 
restricted byway. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

Resolved:  
 

(i) That the application for the route recorded as Footpath Overton 1 (Moss  
Lane) to be recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way as a Bridleway, be accepted subject to carriageway rights also being 
recognised. 

 
(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53  
(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to upgrade Overton 1 (Moss 
Lane) from Footpath to Restricted Byway on the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way.  

 
(iii) That being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met the Order be  
promoted to confirmation. 

 
7.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Upgrade of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway 
 

A report was presented on an application for the upgrading of Footpath Nether 
Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, as shown on the Committee plan attached to the agenda 
papers between points A-B. 
 
It was reported that, since the agenda had been published, several user  
representations had been received which had not yet been analysed by officers. 
As the application presented was based solely on documentary evidence, it was 
proposed that the report be deferred to the next meeting, to allow officer analysis 
of the recent user evidence received, and for Committee to be provided with 
complete information in order to consider both the application to record existing 
bridleway rights or to create new bridleway rights. 
 
Resolved: That the report be deferred to the next meeting to allow officers to 
consider the options of a Definitive Map Modification Order application for 
bridleway, or the creation of a bridleway, on Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill 
Lane), as shown on the Committee plan attached to the agenda papers between 
points A-B. 
 
8.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Addition of Restricted Byway from Borwick Hall Bridge to the River 
Keer near Capernwray Old Hall 
 

A report was presented on an application for the addition of Restricted Byway 
from Borwick Hall Bridge, Borwick to the south side of the ford crossing of the 
River Keer and junction with unclassified county road U50230 near Capernwray 
Old Hall, Nether Kellet to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way, as shown on the Committee plan attached to the agenda papers between 
points A-E. 

Page 3



 

 
 

 
A site inspection had been carried out in September 2020. 
 
A variety of maps, plans and other documents had been examined to discover 
when the route came into being, and to try to determine what its status may be. 
 
Details of the evidence examined in support of the making of an Order were 
provided to Committee. There was no evidence examined against the making of 
an Order. 
 
Committee were advised that there was sufficient evidence from which to infer a 
vehicular highway had already been dedicated on this route over 200 years ago 
and that they may consider it appropriate that an Order be made for the route 
marked A-E to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement as restricted 
byway. In addition, Committee were advised that the evidence was sufficiently 
strong to decide that the Order be promoted to confirmation. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the application for the addition of Restricted Byway from Borwick Hall  
Bridge, Borwick to the south side of the ford crossing of the River Keer and 
junction with unclassified county road U50230 near Capernwray Old Hall, 
Nether Kellet, be accepted. 

 
(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53  
(3)(c)(i) the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a Restricted Byway from 
Borwick Hall Bridge to the south side of the ford crossing of the River Keer 
and junction with unclassified county road U50230 on the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan between 
points A-B-C-D-E.  

 
(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the  
Order be promoted to confirmation. 

 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 10.30am on Wednesday 26th 
January 2022. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Regulato
[...]
corded on the old maps, it is suggested to Committee that there is insufficient 
evidence to infer dedication of additional public rights at Common Law. 
 
As there appears to be insufficient documentary evidence of historical bridleway rights 
along the route, the determination of the upgrade to bridleway depends on the 
evidence of public use of the route and whether this indicates that a public bridleway 
can be presumed to have been dedicated in accordance with section 31 Highways Act 
1980. 
 
Looking next at the criteria for a deemed dedication under section 31 of the Highways 
Act 1980, use of the route needs to be by the public 'as of right' (without force, secrecy 
or permission) and without interruption over a sufficient 20 year period immediately 
prior to the route being called into question. This application is before committee 
following an application made to the County Council in 2020, therefore the 20-year 
period under consideration for the purposes of establishing deemed dedication would 
be 2000-2020.  
 
As to whether the application route was used by the public as of right and without 
interruption for the relevant 20 year period, user evidence has been provided by five 
individuals, all of whom indicate equestrian use.  
 
No user has used the route throughout the entire statutory period. The users indicate 
use of the route in some years but not continuously between 1962 and 2016. 
 
Three out of five users mention the route being obstructed by large stone blocks or 
boulders preventing the gate from being fully opened, two of whom indicate the 
obstruction was put in place in the 1990s and  two note this obstruction prevented their 
use of the route. The two other users' only use was in years prior to the obstruction.  

Page 83



 
 

 
Three users pre-date the Statutory period by many years, referring to use in 1962-
1970, 1988 -1991 and 1988 to 1992. One user used the route for under 1 year of the 
20 year statutory period (Spring 2010).
[...]
dance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Public Rights of Way
PROW@lancashire.gov.uk

01772 530317
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981             
Upgrading of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane)  to Bridleway       File 804-624     LOCATION PLAN

Page 87



Page 88



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 26th January 2022 
 

Part I  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Lancaster Rural North 

 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Public Right of Way from Snape Lane, in the Parish of Warton to its 
Continuation as Bridleway Yealand Conyers 17 
File No. 804-633 
 (Annex ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Simon Moore, 01772 531280, Paralegal Officer, Legal Services, 
simon.moore@lancashire.gov.uk 
Jayne Elliott, 01772 537663, Public Rights of Way Definitive Map Officer, Planning 
and Environment Group, jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
Determination of an application for the addition of a Bridleway from Snape Lane, in 
the parish of Warton to the parish boundary from where it continues as Bridleway 
Yealand Conyers 17. 
 
Recommendation 
 

(i) That the above application be accepted with additional rights and additional  
length included. 

 
(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(c)(i) 
of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way a Restricted Byway from Snape Lane, Warton 
to the parish boundary and to upgrade its continuation from Bridleway to 
Restricted Byway Yealand Conyers 17 as shown on Committee Plan between 
points A-B-C-D. 

 
(iii) That being satisfied that the tests for confirmation can be met the Order be 
promoted to confirmation. 

 

 
Detail 
 
An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been 
[...]
efinitive Map appears to be  the fact that  it 
runs alongside the parish boundary between Warton with Lindeth and Yealand 
Conyers before turning to continue east along a field boundary. 
 
In conclusion it appears that the application route has consistently shown as part of a  
route A-D which existed as a through route from at least 1818 and was shown on 
two early small scale commercial maps (Greenwoods map 1818 and Hennets Map 
1830) as a cross road providing an early indication that the route was considered to 
be part of the public vehicular network at that time. 
 
Further confirmation of this view is given by the depiction of the route in the relevant 
Tithe Maps and Awards. It is shown as a substantial bounded route on the Warton 

Page 132



 
 

Tithe Map of 1845 and appears to have been considered to be part of the road 
network. Further confirmation of this view is given by the Tithe Map and Award for 
Yealand Conyers 1846 which shows the route through to Dykes Lane which is 
clearly listed in the Tithe Award as a public road. 
 
Since that time the route is consistently shown as a substantial bounded through 
route on all OS maps inspected. 
 
The Finance Act Maps provide further evidence that the route was considered to be 
a public through route – probably vehicular - in the early 1900s. 
 
The Handover Maps and county council highway records do not record the route as 
a publicly maintainable highway – possibly suggesting that by the 1900s use of the 
route by vehicles had diminished in favour of the two surfaced lanes (Dykes Lane 
and Snape Lane) providing access to the A6. 
 
In light of all the available map and documentary evidence and from experience of 
dealing with other similar cases on and along parish boundaries, the omission of the 
application route from the Definitive Map appears to be an error. It is considered the 
length A-D was a through route and A-B was the same status as B-D. It makes no 
sense that a public bridleway was recor
[...]
te many years 
ago and in any event seems to be unlocked and open.  
 
If Committee is content that A-B is part of a bridleway through route an Order could 
be made just to record that. However if Committee is content that there is sufficient 
evidence of an old vehicular highway between points A-D, the introduction of section 
67 of Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 will have extinguished 
mechanically propelled rights leaving the route A-D to be appropriately recorded as a 
restricted byway. Taking all of the evidence into account and noting how the route 
was recorded on the old county maps and other documents and the investigations of 
the officers in the Planning and Environment service, it is suggested to Committee 
that on a balance of probabilities there is sufficient evidence that the whole route 
(including the sections B-D which are already recorded as a Bridleway) ought to be 
shown as a restricted byway. Committee may therefore feel it appropriate to accept 
the recommendation, decide that an Order be made and promoted to confirmation. 
 
Risk management 
 
Consideration has been given to the risk management implications associated with 
this claim. The Committee is advised that the decision taken must be based solely 
on the evidence contained within the report, and on the guidance contained both in 
the report and within Annex 'A' included in the Agenda Papers. Provided any 
decision is taken strictly in accordance with the above then there are no significant 
risks associated with the decision making process. 
 
 

Page 135



 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
All relevant documents on 
File Ref: 804-633 

 
 

 
Simon Moore, 01772 
531280, Legal and 
Democratic Services 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 136



A

B

D
C

Laurence Ashworth

350800.000000

350800.000000

350900.000000

350900.000000

351000.000000
[...]
s commenced. 
 
Recommendation  
 

That officers continue to consider the possibility of the creation by Order or Agreement 
of public bridleway rights along  Footpath Nether Kellet 11, and to bring a further report 
back to Committee at the appropriate time. 
   

 
Detail 
 
A decision on whether there is enough evidence to show that bridleway rights exist 
along Green Hill Lane, currently recorded as Footpath Nether Kellet 11, was 
considered by Regulatory Committee earlier on the agenda. The Committee will have 
made a decision regarding the making of a Definitive Map Modification Order on this 
route.   
 

If the decision was that no Order be made, that decision may still be appealed.  

If the decision was that an Order be made, the Order would need to be made in 

accordance with statutory procedure, and the Order be confirmed or not confirmed. 

It is therefore not possible to conclude with certainty at the moment, despite the 

Committee decision, whether bridleway rights already exist on Footpath 11 Nether 

Kellet. However, if no appeal is made and no further new evidence presented or any 

Modification Order made is determined for confirmation, at some future date this will  

be sufficiently clear. 

Page 197

Agenda Item 9

mailto:simon.moore@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 

In the meantime, officers confirm that the information and evidence and tests for 

creation of a bridleway on Green Hill Lane are being considered, as directed by 

Committee.  

Investigations may indicate a freehold owner and the possibility of a creation by 

agreement. Alternatively, to create a new type of highway on private land by Order is 

not a decision to be taken lightly and appropriate care will be taken by officers and, at 

the appropriate time, officers will bring a report to Committee.  

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
None 

 
 
 

 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 

 
 
 

Page 198


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last Meeting held on 17 November 2021
	4 Guidance
	Guidance ANNEX A
	Guidance ANNEX B
	Guidance ANNEX C

	5 Progress Report on Previous Committee Items
	6 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981<br/>Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation<br/>Upgrade of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway
	Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Upgrade of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway Committee Plan
	Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Upgrade of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway Location Plan

	7 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981<br/>Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation<br/>Public Right of Way from Snape Lane, in the Parish of Warton to its Continuation as Bridleway Yealand Conyers 17
	Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Public Right of Way from Snape Lane, in the Parish of Warton to its Continuation as Bridleway Yealand Conyers 17 Committee Plan
	Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Public Right of Way from Snape Lane, in the Parish of Warton to its Continuation as Bridleway Yealand Conyers 17 Location Plan

	8 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981<br/>Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation<br/>Addition of Footpath along Hobson's Lane, Over Kellet
	Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Addition of Footpath along Hobson's Lane, Over Kellet Committee Plan
	Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Addition of Footpath along Hobson's Lane, Over Kellet Location Plan

	9 Highways Act 1980 - Sections 25/26 <br/>Creation or Dedication of Bridleway on Green Hill Lane Nether Kellet



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th January, 2022 at 10.30 am 
in Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Sue Hind (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Salter 
T Aldridge 
J Burrows 
A Cheetham 
L Cox 
M Goulthorp 
 

C Haythornthwaite 
D Howarth 
J Parr 
J Oakes 
A Clempson 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last Meeting held on 17 November 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Guidance 

 
A report was presented providing guidance on the law relating to the continuous 
review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law 
and actions taken by the authority in respect of certain Orders to be made under 
the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Resolved: That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted. 
 
5.   Progress Report on Previous Committee Items 

 
A report was presented providing an update on the progress made in relation to 
matters previously considered by Committee. 
 



 

2 
 

The Chair informed Committee that appointments had recently been made to the 
following posts which would help considerably with processing applications in a 
timely manner: 
 

 Legal team - 2 Solicitors and 1 Paralegal 

 Public Rights of Way team – 1 Public Path Order Officer and 2 
Maintenance and Enforcement Officers 

 

Committee noted that although the term 'applications' had been used for 

convenience these were not all formal applications made under Schedule 14 of 

the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 but included some cases where sufficient 

evidence had been discovered or presented to the county council to indicate an 

investigation was appropriate. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

 
6.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Upgrade of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway 
 

A report was presented on an application for the upgrading of Footpath Nether 
Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, as shown on the Committee plan attached to the agenda 
papers between points A and B. 
 
Committee had not considered this application at their meeting in November 
2021 because several user representations had been received following the 
publication of that agenda, which had not allowed officers to analyse the user 
evidence received and it had been: 
 
Resolved: That the report be deferred to the next meeting to allow officers to 
consider the options of a Definitive Map Modification Order application for 
bridleway, or the creation of a bridleway, on Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill 
Lane), as shown on the Committee plan attached to the agenda papers between 
points A-B. 
 
This report included details of the user evidence submitted which had now been 
analysed by officers. 
 
A site inspection had been carried out in June 2020. 
 
Together with the maps and documents provided by the applicant, a variety of 
maps, plans and other documents had been examined to discover when the 
route came into being, and to try to determine what its status may be. 
 
In relation to the safety concerns raised by the owners of Intack Farm, particularly 
in relation to the use of scramblers or motorcycles should bridleway rights be 



 

3 
 

recorded along the route, it was clarified that this could not be take into account 
when determining whether public rights of way existed. However, if Committee 
agreed that bridleway rights existed along the application route, then the county 
council would work with the landowners to manage any misuse of the land. 
 
Taking all the documentary evidence into account and noting how the route had 
been recorded on the old maps as set out in the report, it was suggested to 
Committee that there was insufficient evidence to infer dedication of additional 
public rights at Common Law. 
 
Committee were reminded that when looking at the criteria for a deemed 
dedication under Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980, use of the route needed 
to be by the public 'as of right' (without force, secrecy or permission) and without 
interruption over a 20 year period immediately prior to the route being called into 
question.  
 
It was reported that analysis of the user evidence concluded that there was no 
evidence of a continuous 20 year use by the public to deem dedication by either 
looking at the 20 year period from the date of the application (2000-2022) or from 
when the large stone blocks/boulders had been put in place (1971/2-1991/92). 
 
When balancing the evidence received or discovered, Committee were advised 
that they may consider it reasonable to conclude, on the balance of probabilities, 
that the evidence was insufficient to show that bridleway rights did subsist, along 
the application route. 
 
Taking all the evidence into account, Committee was recommended to reject the 
application and to not make an Order to record bridleway rights.  
 
Resolved: That the application for the upgrading of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 
(Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway be not accepted. 
 
7.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Public Right of Way from Snape Lane, in the Parish of Warton to its 
Continuation as Bridleway Yealand Conyers 17 
 

A report was presented on an application for the addition of a Bridleway from 
Snape Lane, Warton to its continuation as Bridleway Yealand Conyers 17 to the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, as shown between points 
A-B on the Committee plan attached to the agenda papers. However, it was 
reported that the investigation had discovered evidence that both the application 
route and the continuation bridleway should be recorded as restricted byway, as 
shown between points A-B-C-D on the Committee plan. 
 
A variety of maps, plans and other documents had been examined to discover 
when the route came into being, and to try to determine what its status may be. 
No user evidence had been submitted. 
 



 

4 
 

Committee were informed that, in light of all the available map and documentary 
evidence and from experience of dealing with other similar cases on and along 
parish boundaries, the omission of the application route from the Definitive Map 
appeared to be an error. It was therefore considered that the length A-D was a 
through route and that A-B was the same status as B-D.  
 
Details of the evidence provided in support of making an Order on route A-B were 
provided to Committee. There was no evidence against making an Order. 
 
Details of the evidence provided both in support of, and against making an Order 
on route B-D to upgrade to restricted byway were provided to Committee.  
 
Committee were advised that the evidence contained within the report suggested 
that public rights existed over the full length of the route, from A to D, connecting 
two public vehicular highways. It was therefore suggested that A-B carried public 
rights being part of the route A-D. 
 
Taking all of the evidence into account, and noting how the route had been 
recorded on the old county maps and other documents and the investigations of 
the officers in the Planning and Environment service, it was suggested to 
Committee that on a balance of probabilities there was sufficient evidence that 
the whole route (including the sections B-D which were already recorded as a 
Bridleway) ought to be shown as a restricted byway. Committee were advised 
they may therefore feel it appropriate to accept the recommendation and decide 
that an Order be made and promoted to confirmation. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the application be accepted with additional rights and length included. 
 

(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53  
(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way a Restricted Byway from Snape Lane, 
Warton to the parish boundary and to upgrade its continuation from Bridleway 
to Restricted Byway Yealand Conyers 17 as shown on Committee Plan 
between points A-B-C-D. 

 
(iii) That being satisfied that the tests for confirmation can be met the Order be  
promoted to confirmation. 

 
8.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Addition of Footpath along Hobson's Lane, Over Kellet 
 

A report was presented on an application for the addition of a Footpath along 
Hobson's Lane, Over Kellet to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights 
of Way, as shown on the Committee plan attached to the agenda papers 
between points A-B. Point C had also been marked on the Committee plan and 
referred to in the map and documentary evidence in the report. 



 

5 
 

 
A site inspection had been carried out in September 2021. 
 
A variety of maps, plans and other documents had been examined to discover 
when the route came into being, and to try to determine what its status may be. 
 
Committee noted that points B-C had been recorded as footpath since 2007, due 
to a diversion order to the original footpath. 
 
County Councillor Oakes asked whether the county council would be liable for 
maintenance of the route, should Committee consider that public rights existed 
on the route. It was reported that, although this was not a factor to be taken into 
account when deciding whether public rights existed, the county council would 
have a responsibility to maintain it if the route was thought to have come into 
existence before 1949. 
 
Taking all the evidence into account, Committee were informed that it appeared a 
route had probably existed since the late 1700s, and that it may have been 
capable of being used by the public, but that there was insufficient evidence 
available from which to deduce that public footpath rights existed. 
 
As there was insufficient map and documentary evidence – and no user evidence 
– Committee were advised to reject the application and to not make an Order 
adding a public footpath along Hobson's Lane, Over Kellet, to the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 
 
Resolved: That the application for the addition on the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way of a Footpath from the junction of Borron Lane 
U18835 and Capernwray Road U18835 along Hobson's Lane to a junction with 1-
24-FP15 be not accepted. 
 
9.   Highways Act 1980 - Sections 25/26  

Creation or Dedication of Bridleway on Green Hill Lane Nether Kellet 
 

A report was presented in relation to a request from the Committee that officers 
consider the possibility of the creation of bridleway rights on Footpath Nether 
Kellet 11 known as Green Hill Lane, and confirmation that consideration had 
commenced. 
 
A decision on whether there was enough evidence to show that bridleway rights 
existed along Green Hill Lane, currently recorded as Footpath Nether Kellet 11, 
had been considered earlier on the agenda. The Committee had: 
 

Resolved: That the application for the upgrading of Footpath Nether Kellet  
11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway be not accepted. 

 
Despite Committee's decision, it was not possible to conclude with certainty at 
the moment whether bridleway rights already existed on Footpath 11 Nether 
Kellet. However, if no appeal was made and no further new evidence presented 



 

6 
 

or any Modification Order made was determined for confirmation, at some future 
date this would become sufficiently clear. 
 
In the meantime, as directed by Committee, officers confirmed that the 
information, evidence and test for creation of a bridleway on Green Hill Lane 
were being considered. It was noted that these investigations may indicate a 
freehold owner and the possibility of a creation by agreement. Alternatively, to 
create a new type of highway on private land by Order was not a decision to be 
taken lightly and appropriate care would be taken by officers and, at the 
appropriate time, officers would bring a further report to Committee.  
 
Resolved: Committee heard the presentation of the report and had no comment. 
 
10.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 10.30am on Wednesday 9th 
March 2022. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


